

---

*Changes to legislation:* There are currently no known outstanding effects for the National Health Service (Consequential Provisions) Act 2006, Cross Heading: Disabled Persons (Services, Consultation and Representation) Act 1986 (c. 33). (See end of Document for details)

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 1

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *Disabled Persons (Services, Consultation and Representation) Act 1986 (c. 33)*

- 87 The Disabled Persons (Services, Consultation and Representation) Act 1986 is amended as follows.
- 88 In section 2—
- (a) in subsection (5)(a), for the words from “the Secretary of State” to “1990” substitute “ the Welsh Ministers under section 3(1)(a) of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006, by the Secretary of State under section 3(1)(a) of the National Health Service Act 2006, by a Primary Care Trust established under that Act, by a National Health Service Trust established under that Act or the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 ”, and
  - (b) in subsection (7), for “the 1977 Act” substitute “ the 2006 Act or the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 ”.
- 89 In section 7—
- (a) in subsection (3), for “the 1977 Act” substitute “ the 2006 Act ”, and
  - (b) in subsection (9), in paragraph (a) of the definition of “the managers”—
    - (i) for “the 1977 Act” in the first place it appears, substitute “ the 2006 Act or the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 ”, and
    - (ii) for “the 1977 Act” in the second place it appears, substitute “ the 2006 Act, or the Welsh Ministers under the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 ”.
- 90 In section 16(1)—
- (a) omit the definition of “the 1977 Act”,
  - (b) after the definition of “the 2003 Act” insert—

““the 2006 Act” means the National Health Service Act 2006;”,
  - (c) omit the definition of “Health Authority”,
  - (d) in paragraph (a) of the definition of “hospital”—
    - (i) for “the 1977 Act” substitute “ 2006 Act or the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 ”, and
    - (ii) for “section 23(1) of that Act” substitute “ section 12(1) of the 2006 Act or section 10(1) of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 ”,
  - <sup>F1</sup>(e) .....
  - (f) in the definition of “Special Health Authority” for “section 11 of the 1977 Act” substitute “ section 28 of the 2006 Act or section 22 of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 ”,

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are currently no known outstanding effects for the National Health Service (Consequential Provisions) Act 2006, Cross Heading: Disabled Persons (Services, Consultation and Representation) Act 1986 (c. 33). (See end of Document for details)

---

F2(g) .....

F3(h) .....

#### Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 1 para. 90(e) omitted (1.4.2013) by virtue of [Health and Social Care Act 2012 \(c. 7\)](#), s. 306(4), [Sch. 5 para. 139\(a\)](#); S.I. 2013/160, art. 2(2) (with arts. 7-9)
- F2** Sch. 1 para. 90(g) omitted (1.4.2013) by virtue of [Health and Social Care Act 2012 \(c. 7\)](#), s. 306(4), [Sch. 5 para. 139\(b\)](#); S.I. 2013/160, art. 2(2) (with arts. 7-9)
- F3** Sch. 1 para. 90(h) omitted (6.4.2016) by virtue of [The Social Services and Well-being \(Wales\) Act 2014 \(Consequential Amendments\) Regulations 2016 \(S.I. 2016/413\)](#), regs. 2(1), [251](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the National Health Service (Consequential Provisions) Act 2006, Cross Heading: Disabled Persons (Services, Consultation and Representation) Act 1986 (c. 33).